	APPROVED							
	REPORT O	F GENER.	AL MANA	GER J	JAN 2 1	2015	NO. <u>15</u>	-024
	DATE: January 21, 2015				oard of Re Park Com	CREATION MOSTINGTRE	C.D	10
	BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS							
	SUBJECT:		KS INITIA APPROV				LES RIVER C	ONFLUENCE
for	R. Adams *R. Barajas H. Fujita	CSD	V. Israel K. Regan N. Williams					
			/		1	M. A	lu	~
						(General Manag	er
	Approved	/		Disapp	roved		Withdra	ıwn

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>:

That the Board approve the final plans for the Aliso and Los Angeles River Confluence Park Project, substantially in the form on file in the Board Office.

SUMMARY:

The Aliso and Los Angeles Confluence Park Project is a multi-phased project for the development of a 1.8 acre park located adjacent to the Aliso Creek and Los Angeles River confluence in the community of Reseda. The project is located on land owned by the Los Angeles County Flood Control (LAFCD) and the Department of Water and Power (LADWP), which land will ultimatly be leased to the Department of Recreation Parks (RAP) for public recreational purposes.

On November 20, 2013, the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) approved the conceptual plan for the Aliso and Los Angeles River Confluence Park Project; an Amendment No. 3 (Third Amendment) to the Donation Agreement (Agreement) between the RAP and the Trust for Public Land (TPL) for the acquisition, development, and construction of new parks in Los Angeles; a lease agreement (Lease) between RAP and LADWP for use of LADWP property for public recreational purposes; and, a use agreement (Use Agreement) between RAP and the LACFCD for use of LAFCD property for public recreational purposes (Report No. 13-291).

REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG. 2 NO. <u>15-024</u>

Pursuant to the Donation Agreement, TPL has worked with RAP to develop the final design plans for the Aliso and Los Angeles River Confluence Park Project. TPL has recently completed and prepared the final plans for the project. These final plans have been reviewed and approved by RAP staff and are in substantial conformance with the conceptual plan that was previously approved by the Board. The scope of work is for the development of new outdoor park and recreational improvements. The plan for the development of the Aliso and Los Angeles River Confluence Park Project includes an approximately half-mile of decomposed granite walking path; benches; shaded picnic areas; a low-maintenance and water-efficient demonstration garden; decorative gates; and, educational and interpretive signs. It is anticipated that the \$1,755,000.00 in grant funding awarded to TPL for this project is sufficient to meet the project scope.

TPL expects to start construction of the park in February 2015. Upon completion of construction of the park by TPL, RAP staff will submit the completed project to the Board for final approval and acceptance. If accepted by the Board, RAP will be responsible for long-term maintenance and operation of the park improvements.

Staff has determined that the subject project will consist of the development of a new park. The proposed park will include a half-mile of decomposed granite walking path, benches, shaded picnic areas, a low-maintenance and water-efficient demonstration garden, decorative gates, and educational and interpretive signs. Therefore, the project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article III, Section 1, Class 3(6), Class 4(1,3), Class 11(3), and Class 25(3) of the City CEQA Guidelines.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

The approval and execution of the final plans for the project will not have any impact on the Department's General Fund.

The estimated costs for the design, development, and construction of the proposed park improvements are anticipated to be funded by funding sources other than the Department's General Fund.

At this time there is no fiscal impact to RAP for the maintenance of the subject project. Once the project is completed, operational maintenance cost will be determined. Upon project completion, a request for funding will be submitted in future RAP annual budget requests.

This report was prepared by Darryl Ford, Principal Project Coordinator, Planning, Construction, and Maintenance Branch.